March 8, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 189

ORDINANCE NO. 1141-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS TO PROVIDE THE CITY'S SHARE OF A CONTRACT FOR A STUDY OF THE LOCAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$30,446 is hereby transferred from General Fund Contingency (530.00) to the City Manager's Office (102.00.199). These funds will provide the City's share of a jointly funded City and County contract with American University to conduct a study of the local criminal justice system.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Keyy W. Moderhiel.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 189.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk March 8, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 190

ORDINANCE NO. 1142-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE ESTIMATING REVENUES FOR TRANSIT PLANNING PROJECTS TO BE INITIATED DURING FY 1981-82.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$109,125 is estimated to be available from the following sources:

UMTA Section 8 Planning Grant \$97,000
North Carolina Department of Transportation 12,125
TOTAL \$109,125

These grant funds will be used to complete the following planning projects:

Special Transportation Inventory, Reprojection of Future Travel Patterns, Short

Range Transit Plan, Terminal Facility Needs, Paratransit, Transportation Planning

for the Elderly and the Handicapped, Planning for Special Services, Energy

Planning, Transit Corridor Studies, Central Area Planning, UMTA Title VI Compliance.

The local match for this grant was included in the Department of Transportation's

FY 82 ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 2. It is anticipated that these projects will extend beyond the FY 82 ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the project.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill f.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 190.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk March 8, 1982 Ordinance Book 31 - Page 191

ORDINANCE NO. 1143-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE REVISING REVENUES IN THE POWELL BILL FUND AND PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE ICE AND SNOW REMOVAL ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina.

Section 1. That the revenues of the Powell Bill Fund are hereby revised as follows:

<u>Title</u>	Budget	Revised	Difference
State Gas Tax Refund Unappropriated Fund Balance	\$4,093,492 491,508 \$4,585,000	\$3,711,526 897,728 \$4,609,254	\$(381,966) 406,220 \$ 24,254

These revisions are made in order to offset reduced gas tax receipts and to provide a supplemental appropriation to the Ice and Snow Removal account.

Section 2. That the sum of \$24,254 is hereby provided as a supplemental appropriation to the Ice and Snow Removal account (523.06). These funds will cover expenditures incurred by snow removal activities.

Section 3. That budgetary accounts and departmental charges of the Motor Transport Division (507.00.960) are hereby revised by the sum of \$6,000. This will enable the Motor Transport Division to recover costs incurred during snow removal.

Section 4. This ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hay W. Inderheef.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of March, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 191.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk